e uahDA

Primed Winners Proofing for March 2019 - all information is proofed to Best Odds and Advised Stakes
Visit our website for full information on Primed Winners. Primed Winners website

Type Date Course Selection Odds Stake Res Pos Pts Total

Single 3lst 16:55 Mister Chiang 8.00 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 35.11
Doncaster

Single 3lst 16:55 Good Birthday 4.70 1.00 Win 1 3.50 36.11
Doncaster

Single 3lst 15:45 Willie John 2.30 2.00 Loss 4 -2.00 32.61
Doncaster

Single 3lst 15:20 Ascot Favorito Buck's 2.63 2.00 Loss 2 -2.00 34.61

Single 30th 20:00 Champagne 7.80 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 36.61
Southwell Mondays
(A.W)

Single 30th 18:30 So Hi Speed 2.92 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 37.61
Southwell
(A.W)

Single 30th 18:30 Astro Jakk 7.20 1.00 Win 1 6.20 38.61
Southwell
(A.W)

Single 30th 17:00 Kempton |Nylon Speed 5.30 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 32.41
(A.W)

Single 30th 14:05 Kempton |Matterhorn 2.54 1.00 Loss 7 -1.00 33.41
(A.W)

Single 29th 20:30 Canford Bay 3.00 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 34.41
Newcastle
(A.W)

Single 29th 17:20 Fontwell [Sopat 13.00 1.00 Loss 6 -1.00 35.41

Single 29th 17:05 Dog Of War 5.00 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 36.41
\Wetherby

Single 29th 17:05 Biblical 5.20 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 37.41
Wetherby

Single 29th 16:40 Lingfield |Follow A 2.30 1.00 Loss 7 -1.00 38.41
(A.W) Dream

Single 29th 16:10 Lingfield |Lord Lamington 2.50 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 39.41
(A.W)

Single 29th 15:45 Fontwell |Cybalko 7.00 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 40.41

Single 29th 15:25 Suggestion 6.40 1.00 Win 1 5.40 41.41
\Wetherby

Single 29th 14:20 Denmead 1.97 1.00 Win 1 0.97 36.01
\Wetherby

Single 28th 19:30 Indian Tygress 3.00 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 35.04
Chelmsford
(A.W)

Single 28th 18:30 Swiss Chime 7.20 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 36.04
Chelmsford
(A.W)

Single 28th 16:40 Glenduff 1.94 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 37.04
Newcastle

Single 28th 16:20 Warwick |Marinero 2.75 1.00 Pulled Up - -1.00 38.04

Single 28th 15:15 Warwick |Dustin Des 2.80 1.00 Non-runner - 39.04

Mottes

Single 28th 14:30 Ascot De 2.70 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 39.04
Newcastle Bruyere

Single 28th 14:10 Warwick |Diomede Des 4.60 1.00 Win 1 3.60 40.04

Mottes

Single 28th 14:10 Warwick |Checkitout 6.00 1.00 Loss 5 -1.00 36.44

Single 28th 14:00 Keep The River 9.60 1.00 Loss 6 -1.00 37.44
Newcastle

Single 28th 14:00 Grania 6.50 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 38.44
Newcastle O'Malley

Single 27th 19:30 Kempton |Less Of That 34.00 1.00 Loss 11 -1.00 39.44

(A-W)
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Type Date Course Selection Odds Stake Res Pos Pts Total
Single 27th 19:30 Kempton |Fighting 28.00 1.00 Loss 10 -1.00 40.44
(A.W) Temeraire
Single 27th 19:30 Kempton|Casina Di 21.00 1.00 Loss 8 -1.00 41.44
(A.W) Notte
Single 27th 18:00 Kempton |Thunder And 21.00 1.00 Loss 7 -1.00 42.44
(A.W) Light
Single 27th 18:00 Kempton |Desert Lion 9.80 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 43.44
(A.W)
Single 27th 18:00 Kempton |Dargel 9.20 1.00 Loss 5 -1.00 44.44
(A.W)
Single 27th 17:05 Red Touch 8.00 1.00 Loss 7 -1.00 45.44
Southwell
(A.W)
Single 27th 16:50 Market |Sigurd 6.50 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 46.44
Rasen
Single 27th 14:00 Lingfield |Wall Of 9.00 1.00 Loss 7 -1.00 47.44
(A.W) Sapphire
Single 26th 17:00 Hediddodinthe 34.00 1.00 Loss 9 -1.00 48.44
\Wolverhampto
n (A.W)
Single 26th 17:00 Ebgaa 12.00 1.00 Win 1 11.00 49.44
\Wolverhampto
n (A.W)
Single 26th 17:00 Demophon 15.00 1.00 Loss 6 -1.00 38.44
\Wolverhampto
n (A.W)
Single 26th 16:40 Hexham |Jembug 9.00 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 39.44
Drummer
Single 26th 16:40 Hexham |Fair Minx 51.00 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 40.44
Single 26th 16:10 Hexham |Sevenballs Of 21.00 1.00 Unseated Rider - -1.00 41.44
Fire
Single 26th 16:10 Hexham |Marlee Massie 22.00 1.00 Non-runner - 42.44
Single 25th 19:15 Elusif 4.10 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 42.44
\Wolverhampto
n (A.W)
Single 25th 17:45 Mercury 4.40 1.00 Loss 11 -1.00 43.44
Wolverhampto
n (A.W)
Single 25th 17:45 Daring Guest 5.30 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 44.44
\Wolverhampto
n (A.W)
Single 25th 16:30 Lingfield |Ventura Island 8.00 1.00 Loss 9 -1.00 45.44
(A.W)
Single 25th 14:45 Secret Investor 2.18 1.00 Win 1 1.18 46.44
\Wincanton
Single 25th 14:45 Jenkins 2.25 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 45.26
\Wincanton
Single 25th 14:30 Lingfield |Maazel 6.20 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 46.26
(A.W)
Single 24th 17:40 Carlisle |Equus Dancer 4.30 1.00 Win 1 3.30 47.26
Single 24th 17:25 Exeter |Story Of 4.60 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 43.96
Friends
Single 24th 17:10 Carlisle |Conas Taoi 4.70 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 44.96
Single 24th 16:35 Carlisle |Sammy B 6.50 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 45.96
Single 23rd 18:30 Kempton |Star Of War 2.04 1.00 Win 1 0.78 46.96
(A.W)
Single 23rd 17:25 Kempton |Rambaldi 11.00 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 46.18
(A.W)
Single 23rd 16:55 Lingfield |Tesorina 7.00 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 47.18
(A.W)
Single 23rd 16:10 Kelso Halcyon Days 4.50 1.00 Non-runner - 48.18
Single 23rd 16:10 Kelso Budarri 4.50 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 48.18
Single 23rd 14:50 Bangor- |Looks Like 6.60 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 49.18
on-Dee Power
Single 23rd 14:05 Newbury |Strong Pursuit 4.70 1.00 Pulled Up - -1.00 50.18
Single 22nd 19:30 Alsvinder 2.25 1.00 Win 1 1.25 51.18
Newcastle
(A.W)
Single 22nd 18:30 Zofelle 2.25 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 49.93




Type Date Course Selection Odds Stake Res Pos Pts Total
Newcastle
(A.W)

Single 22nd 18:00 Cashel 4.50 1.00 Loss 5 -1.00 50.93
Newcastle
(A.W)

Single 22nd 17:35 Newbury |Master Baker 2.34 1.00 Win 1 1.34 51.93

Single 22nd 17:15 Methodtothema| 2.22 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 50.59
Musselburgh  |dness

Single 22nd 17:05 Newbury |[Nobby 4.50 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 51.59

Single 22nd 16:20 Lingfield |Autumn Pride 6.60 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 52.59
(A.W)

Single 22nd 15:15 Lingfield |JAvon Green 8.00 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 53.59
(A.W)

Single 22nd 14:50 Newbury |Notachance 4.60 1.00 Win 1 3.60 54.59

Single 22nd 14:40 Lingdfield |Tavener 5.00 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 50.99
(A.W)

Single 22nd 14:10 Lingdfield |Azets 2.38 1.00 Loss 6 -1.00 51.99
(A.W)

Single 21st 17:50 Ludlow |Floressa 3.00 1.00 Win 1 2.00 52.99

Single 21st 16:55 Pinspot 11.00 1.00 Fell - -1.00 50.99
Sedgefield

Single 21st 16:20 Enfin Phil 6.40 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 51.99
Sedgefield

Single 21st 15:45 Dans Le Vent 4.50 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 52.99
Sedgefield

Single 21st 14:50 Free 5.50 1.00 Loss 6 -1.00 53.99
Chepstow

Single 21st 14:20 Dragon Khan 6.50 1.00 Loss 5 -1.00 54.99
Chepstow

Single 20th 17:15 Market |Madam Malina 2.40 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 55.99
Rasen

Single 20th 17:05 Liosduin 4.60 1.00 Win 1 3.50 56.99
Chepstow Bhearna

Single 20th 16:45 Market |Oscar 5.20 1.00 Win 1 4.20 53.49
Rasen Nomination

Single 20th 16:20 Haydock |Bob Ford 6.60 1.00 Pulled Up - -1.00 49.29

Single 20th 15:15 Haydock |Scorpion Sid 1.99 1.00 Win 1 0.99 50.29

Single 20th 14:40 Haydock |Miss Delighted 4.70 1.00 Win 1 3.50 49.3

Single 20th 14:00 Market |Peppay Le 2.25 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 45.8
Rasen Pugh

Single 19th 17:15 Roque It 3.25 1.00 Win 1 2.25 46.8
Huntingdon

Single 19th 16:10 Coopers 4.40 1.00 Win 1 3.40 44.55
Huntingdon Square

Single 19th 15:50 No Trumps 9.00 1.00 Loss 6 -1.00 41.15
\Wetherby

Single 19th 15:50 Border Victor 4.20 1.00 Win 1 3.20 42.15
\Wetherby

Single 19th 15:05 Mr Love 6.20 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 38.95
Huntingdon

Single 19th 14:50 Taunton |Dollnamix 6.40 1.00 Fell - -1.00 39.95

Single 19th 14:40 Top Ville Ben 2.02 1.00 Win 1 1.02 40.95
\Wetherby

Single 18th 15:45 Exeter |Dostal Phil 2.63 1.00 Win 1 1.63 39.93

Single 18th 15:25 Another 4.40 1.00 Win 1 3.40 38.3
Plumpton \Venture

Single 18th 15:05 Bold Reason 10.00 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 34.9
Southwell

Single 18th 14:40 Exeter |Geordie B 1.91 1.00 Win 1 0.91 35.9

Single 18th 14:10 Exeter |Argalina 3.00 1.00 Loss 9 -1.00 34.99

Single 17th 14:45 Carlisle |Trongate 7.50 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 35.99

Single 16th 19:15 Tiger Eye 2.10 1.00 Win 1 1.10 36.99
\Wolverhampto
n (A.W)

Single 16th 18:45 Caplin 4.20 1.00 Win 1 3.20 35.89
\Wolverhampto
n (A.W)

Single 16th 17:00 Kempton |Shishkin 2.00 1.00 Win 1 1.00 32.69




Type Date Course Selection Odds Stake Res Pos Pts Total

Single 16th 16:55 Casual 4.60 1.00 Win 1 2.88 31.69
Newcastle Cavalier

Single 16th 16:10 Uttoxeter|Hideaway Vic 1.93 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 28.81

Single 16th 15:35 Uttoxeter|Folsom Blue 8.00 1.00 Loss 6 -1.00 29.81

Single 16th 15:25 Fontwell |Corinto 2.22 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 30.81

Single 16th 15:10 VVado Forte 4.60 1.00 Pulled Up - -1.00 31.81
Newcastle

Single 16th 15:10 Dali Mail 4.30 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 32.81
Newcastle

Single 16th 14:05 Kempton |Envoye Special 4.50 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 33.81

Single 15th 19:30 Pheidippides 4.30 1.00 Loss 6 -1.00 34.81
Chelmsford
(A.W)

Single 15th 18:30 Primo's Comet 6.00 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 35.81
Chelmsford
(A.W)

Single 15th 18:00 Hurricane Alert 9.00 1.00 Loss 8 -1.00 36.81
Chelmsford
(A.W)

Single 15th 17:00 Lingfield |Fearsome 4.50 1.00 Loss 4 -1.00 37.81
(A.W)

Single 15th 16:20 Lingfield |Distant Mirage 2.30 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 38.81
(A.W)

Single 15th 15:55 Thistimenextye 4.30 1.00 Win 1 3.30 39.81
Fakenham ar

Single 15th 15:40 Lingfield |Unforgiving 2.38 1.00 Win 1 1.38 36.51
(A.W) Minute

Single 15th 14:50 Birchdale 7.00 1.00 Pulled Up - -1.00 35.13
Cheltenham

Single 15th 14:20 Lingfield |Gainsay 7.00 1.00 Win 1 6.00 36.13
(A.W)

Single 15th 14:20 Lingfield |Dashing Poet 4.60 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 30.13
(A.W)

Single 15th 13:20 American Tom 2.20 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 31.13
Fakenham

Single 14th 20:00 Tynecastle 4.30 1.00 Win 1 2.64 32.13
Southwell Park
(A.W)

Single 14th 15:55 Hexham |Weststreet 5.50 1.00 Win 1 4.50 29.49

Single 14th 15:05 Market |Lord Getaway 4.60 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 24.99
Rasen

Single 14th 14:10 Sire Du Berlais 6.20 1.00 Win 1 5.20 25.99
Cheltenham

Single 13th 17:45 Kempton |UIster 2.16 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 20.79
(A.W)

Single 13th 17:05 Coopers 2.02 1.00 Unseated Rider - -1.00 21.79
Huntingdon Square

Single 13th 16:40 Kempton |Camachess 2.16 1.00 Win 1 0.87 22.79
(A.W)

Single 13th 16:35 Lingfield |Heart Of Soul 4.20 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 21.92
(A.W)

Single 13th 14:25 Johnny Yuma 4.20 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 22.92
Huntingdon

Single 11th 20:00 Kempton |Harry Callahan 2.34 1.00 Win 1 1.34 23.92
(A.W)

Single 11th 16:30 Taunton |Smarty Wild 2.00 1.00 Win 1 1.00 22.58

Single 11th 14:20 Myplaceatmidni 2.26 1.00 Win 1 1.26 21.58
Plumpton ght

Single 10th 15:05 Knockgraffon 2.24 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 20.32
Musselburgh

Single 9th 19:30 Kempton |Sanaadh 4.60 1.00 Win 1 3.42 21.32
(A.W)

Single 9th 19:00 Kempton |Nylon Speed 4.50 1.00 Win 1 3.33 17.9
(A.W)

Single 9th 16:10 Sandown|Risk And Roll 4.60 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 14.57

Single 9th 16:10 Sandown|Mr McGo 8.00 1.00 Loss 5 -1.00 15.57

Single 9th 15:55 Ayr Derriana Spirit 2.02 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 16.57

Single 8th 20:00 Decision Maker 4.70 1.00 Win 1 3.33 17.57

Newcastle




Type Date Course Selection Odds Stake Res Pos Pts Total
(A.W)
Single 8th 16:10 Sandown|Darebin 5.50 1.00 Loss -1.00 14.24
Single 8th 16:00 Leicester|Ballotin 1.97 1.00 Win 0.73 15.24
Single 8th 15:15 Lingfield |Warrior's 2.02 1.00 Win 0.97 14.51
(A.W) Valley
Single 8th 14:30 Sandown|Bonne 2.63 1.00 Loss -1.00 13.54
Question
Single 8th 13:50 Leicester|Boite 2.26 1.00 Loss -1.00 14.54
Single 7th 18:55 Clon Coulis 2.10 1.00 Win 1.10 15.54
Chelmsford
(A.W)
Single 7th 18:25 Amade 4.60 1.00 Win 3.60 14.44
Chelmsford
(A.W)
Single 7th 17:40 Tricky Dicky 2.08 1.00 Win 1.08 10.84
Southwell
(A.W)
Single 7th 17:40 Samovar 3.00 1.00 Loss -1.00 9.76
Southwell
(A.W)
Single 7th 17:30 Beyond 2.30 1.00 Not Available 10.76
\Wincanton Redemption
Single 7th 16:20 Trevelyn's 2.10 1.00 Win 1.10 10.76
\Wincanton Corn
Single 7th 15:55 Carlisle |Christmas In 2.20 1.00 Win 1.20 9.66
Usa
Single 7th 15:45 Vis A Vis 2.38 1.00 Loss -1.00 8.46
\Wincanton
Single 7th 14:50 Carlisle |Dominateur 2.28 1.00 Win 1.28 9.46
Single 7th 14:50 Carlisle |Chambard 2.63 1.00 Loss -1.00 8.18
Single 6th 19:00 Kempton |Jahbath 2.08 1.00 Win 0.86 9.18
(A.W)
Single 6th 18:00 Kempton |lronclad 2.28 1.00 Loss -1.00 8.32
(A.W)
Single 6th 17:30 Kempton |Purple Paddy 4.33 1.00 Loss -1.00 9.32
(A.W)
Single 6th 17:20 Catterick |Miss Heritage 2.18 1.00 Win 1.18 10.32
Single 6th 16:55 Kempton |Matterhorn 2.14 1.00 Win 1.14 9.14
(A.W)
Single 6th 16:40 Fontwell |Eglantier 4.50 1.00 Win 3.50 8
Single 6th 16:30 Lingfield |Champagne 2.14 1.00 Win 1.14 4.5
(A.W) Mondays
Single 6th 16:00 Lingfield |Sweet Nature 2.75 1.00 Loss -1.00 3.36
(A.W)
Single 6th 14:40 Fontwell |Perfect 2.25 1.00 Fell -1.00 4.36
Moment
Single 6th 14:40 Fontwell |Captain 2.26 1.00 Win 1.26 5.36
Tommy
Single 6th 14:30 Lingfield |Glutnforpunish 1.90 1.00 Win 0.90 4.1
(A.W) ment
Single 6th 14:30 Lingfield |Brinkleys Katie 2.25 1.00 Loss -1.00 3.2
(A.W)
Single 5th 19:00 Decoration Of 2.67 1.00 Loss -1.00 4.2
Wolverhampto (War
n (A.W)
Single 5th 17:30 Endlessly 3.50 1.00 Win 2.38 5.2
Wolverhampto
n (A.W)
Single 5th 17:15 Exeter |Parlour Maid 4.60 1.00 Loss -1.00 2.82
Single 5th 16:00 Juge Et Parti 1.94 1.00 Loss -1.00 3.82
Newcastle
Single 5th 16:00 Jammy George 3.00 1.00 Win 2.00 4.82
Newcastle
Single 5th 15:30 Song Saa 3.00 2.00 Win 4.00 2.82
Newcastle
Single 5th 15:15 Exeter  |Truckin Away 4.50 1.00 Loss -1.00 -1.18
Single 5th 15:15 Exeter |Present Value 2.04 1.00 Loss -1.00 -0.18
Single 5th 14:15 Exeter |Smarty Wild 3.25 1.00 Win 2.25 0.82




Type Date Course Selection Odds Stake Res Pos Pts Total

Single 4th 19:45 Questionare 2.50 1.00 Win 1 1.50 -1.43
\Wolverhampto
n (A.W)

Single 4th 19:15 Los Camachos 4.50 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 -2.93
\Wolverhampto
n (A.W)

Single 4th 17:30 Winningseveryt 2.50 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 -1.93
Southwell hing

Single 4th 14:50 Mr Love 4.60 1.00 Loss 6 -1.00 -0.93
Southwell

Single 4th 14:10 Swaffham 3.50 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 0.07
Fakenham Bulbeck

Single 3rd 17:10 Fuseau 2.18 1.00 Loss 5 -1.00 1.07
Huntingdon

Single 3rd 15:00 Station Master 2.16 1.00 Win 1 1.16 2.07
Huntingdon

Single 3rd 14:20 Arthur Mac 1.93 1.00 Win 1 0.93 0.91
Sedgefield

Single 2nd 19:30 Mochalov 7.00 1.00 Loss 5 -1.00 -0.02
Chelmsford
(A.W)

Single 2nd 17:30 Moftris 2.88 1.00 Loss 3 -1.00 0.98
Chelmsford
(A.W)

Single 2nd 17:15 Eyren 4.40 1.00 Win 1 2.38 1.98
Doncaster

Single 2nd 17:05 Kelso Aye Right 2.20 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 -0.4

Single 2nd 16:50 Newbury |Chantry House 2.76 1.00 Non-runner - 0.6

Single 2nd 16:30 Kelso Fly Rory Fly 4.00 1.00 Win 1 3.00 0.6

Single 2nd 16:15 Newbury |Slate House 3.90 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 -2.4

Single 2nd 16:05 Brex Drago 4.20 1.00 Loss 5 -1.00 -1.4
Doncaster

Single 2nd 15:15 Kelso Windsor 5.80 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 -0.4

Avenue

Single 2nd 15:00 Danse Idol 2.14 1.00 Loss 2 -1.00 0.6
Doncaster

Single 2nd 14:10 Lingfield |Shackled N 5.20 1.00 Loss 6 -1.00 1.6
(A.W) Drawn

Single 2nd 13:40 Kelso Oleg 2.10 1.00 Win 1 1.10 2.6

Single 1st 18:15 Dundalk |Burning Lake 6.50 1.00 Not Available - 15
(A.W)

Single 1st 17:00 Newbury |Getariver 3.75 1.00 Win 1 2.50 1.5

Single 1st 15:55 Newbury |Skidoosh 6.00 1.00 Loss 11 -1.00 -1

Unless specified elsewhere:

¢ Rule 4 and non-runner deductions are calculated using the industry standard reductions based on the forecast odds a non-runner had prior to the races
scheduled off time for Horse Racing services ONLY

¢ All place bets use industry standard place conditions

¢ Please Note Profits do NOT take into account the Cost of Subscription Fees.

IMPORTANT: Please note unless otherwise stated all proofing and results are calculated to Best Odds Guaranteed and Advised Stakes for Betfan Ltd Services.
Their Tipsters are constantly monitored to ensure that odds Quoted were and are available at time information is initially sent out to customers. However please
be aware they cannot guarantee returns quoted would be achieved by customers. All Betfan Ltd Services have proofing pages which can be accessed via the
sales page or respective Members areas and these will give a full breakdown of all Bets ever advised. Horse Racing services also show further performance
breakdown allowing you to view a Tipsters performance using SP (Industry Starting Price) and Level Stakes. The information contained within these proofing
pages should allow you to make informed choices about joining any of our Managed Services and we strongly advise you consider all available factors including
their Terms and Conditions and Earnings Disclaimer before joining any of their services.

Please gamble responsibly and ensure you are fully able to exercise control over your gambling activity and not let it negatively impact other areas of your life.
All information correct at time of publication.
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